adjustments reflect the impact of the operating and capital structures that will be in place following Completion of the Offer as if

they had occurred or were in place as at 31 December 2014.

In conjunction with the Offer, Pepper will issue new equity (refer to Section 6). Proceeds from the issue of New Shares under the

Offer will be used to:

• raise capital to pay down Pepper Corporate Debt Facilities and strengthen the Company’s balance sheet;

• provide funding flexibility to support future growth, including by acquisition; and

• fund transaction advisory fees, costs and expenses arising in connection with the Offer.

The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet is provided for illustrative purposes only and is not represented as being necessarily

indicative of Pepper’s view on its future financial position.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

03. Financial Information �

107Section 03. Pepper Group Limited PROSPECTUS

Table 36: Pro Forma historical balance sheet as at 31 December 2014

$ millions Note

Statutory

(including

limited-

recourse

Funding

Vehicles)

Impact of

excluding

limited-

recourse

Funding

Vehicles

Pro Forma

(excluding

limited-

recourse

Funding

Vehicles)1

Impact

of the

Offer and

PrimeCredit

acquisition2 Pro Forma

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3 462.4 (233.8) 228.6 (69.0) 159.6

Securities 4 70.9 – 70.9 – 70.9

Derivative financial assets 59.8 (59.8) – – –

Receivables 5 164.0 (77.0) 87.0 – 87.0

Other assets 6 8.8 1.9 10.7 – 10.7

Loans and advances 7 3,963.7 (3,786.9) 176.8 – 176.8

Deferred tax assets 7.1 – 7.1 4.4 11.5

Investments 8 55.1 69.4 124.5 80.8 205.3

Property, plant and equipment 9.1 – 9.1 – 9.1

Goodwill 23.8 – 23.8 – 23.8

Intangible assets 9 43.0 – 43.0 – 43.0

Total assets 4,867.7 (4,086.2) 781.5 16.2 797.7

Liabilities

Deposits 10 332.3 – 332.3 – 332.3

Trade and other payables 11 30.9 (0.9) 30.0 – 30.0

Current tax liabilities 7.1 – 7.1 – 7.1

Borrowings 12 4,182.0 (4,081.5) 100.5 (100.0) 0.5

Other liabilities 13 45.8 (4.2) 41.6 – 41.6

Provisions 19.8 – 19.8 – 19.8

Deferred tax liabilities 2.3 – 2.3 – 2.3

Total liabilities 4,620.2 (4,086.6) 533.6 (100.0) 433.6

Net assets 247.5 0.4 247.9 116.2 364.1

Equity

Issued capital 143.5 – 143.5 147.9 291.4

Reserves (12.2) 0.4 (11.8) 1.2 (10.6)

Retained earnings 116.9 – 116.9 (32.9) 84.0

Total equity excl. non-controlling interests 248.2 0.4 248.6 116.2 364.8

Non-controlling interests (0.7) – (0.7) – (0.7)

Total equity 14 247.5 0.4 247.9 116.2 364.1

Notes:

1. Pro Forma balance sheet after removing the impact of the consolidation of the limited-recourse Funding Vehicles from Pepper’s statutory
consolidated balance sheet.

2. Pro Forma adjustments to retrospectively account for the expected impact of the Offer (including proceeds from the Offer, payments
to Existing Shareholders, payment of Initial Public Offering transaction costs), the recognition of impact of the LTI Scheme structure
acceleration contemporaneous with the Offer, and the acquisition of PrimeCredit on Pepper’s balance sheet.

3. Cash and cash equivalents under statutory presentation include cash held at the corporate level, as well as cash held in limited-recourse

[…]

a Term Securitisation every four to six months, subject to new loan origination volumes and this is likely to increase as lending

ramps up in Europe. The current outstanding issuance under Pepper’s Term Securitisation program is set out in Section 2.7.2.2.

Further details of Pepper’s funding arrangements are set out in Section 2.7 and details of funding documentation are set out in

Section 8.5.

Pepper expects to have sufficient cash flow, including access to its undrawn Corporate Debt Facilities, to meet operational

needs for growth objectives during the Forecast Period. Pepper Management expects to draw down on the committed

Corporate Debt Facilities in the fourth quarter of CY2015 to fund expected lending growth.

Table 37 sets out the indebtedness of Pepper as at 31 December 2014 on a statutory basis (including limited-recourse Funding

Vehicles) and on a Pro Forma basis (excluding limited-recourse Funding Vehicles and following Completion of the Offer).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

03. Financial Information �

109Section 03. Pepper Group Limited PROSPECTUS

Table 37: Statutory and Pro Forma consolidated indebtedness as at 31 December 2014

$ millions Note Statutory Pro Forma

Funding Vehicle debt

Warehouse Facility borrowings 1 1,782.5 –

Term Securitisation funding 1 2,299.0 –

Total limited-recourse funding 4,081.5 –

Restricted cash and cash equivalents in Funding Vehicles (233.9) –

Net limited-recourse debt – Warehouse Facility and Term Securitisation Funding

Vehicles

3,847.6 –

Corporate debt 2

Loans and borrowings 3 100.5 0.5

Less: unrestricted corporate cash and cash equivalents (40.1) (51.9)

Net Corporate debt (Net recourse debt) 60.4 (50.3)

Net total debt (Funding Vehicles and corporate) 3,908.0 (50.3)

Balance sheet

Total assets 4,867.7 797.7

Total equity 247.5 364.1

Key metrics

Net total debt/Total assets 80.3% Net cash

Net recourse debt/Total equity n.a. Net cash

Net recourse debt/CY2015 Profit before tax n.a. Net cash

Notes:

1. Warehouse Facility borrowings and Term Securitisation funding in the Funding Vehicles are disclosed in the statutory accounts and
de-consolidated on a Pro Forma basis. (See Section 3.3.1.1 for more detail).

2. Corporate debt excludes retail customer deposits in South Korea that are disclosed separately as deposits on the statutory and Pro Forma
balance sheet.

3. Loans and borrowings comprise the Corporate Debt Facilities but exclude the customer deposits in South Korea.

[…]

insuring each Director (among others) against liability as a director and officer of the Company and its related bodies corporate

until seven years after a director ceases to hold office as a Director of the Company or a related body corporate (or the date any

relevant proceedings commenced during the seven year period have been finally resolved).

5.3.2.4 Directors’ shareholdings

Directors are not required under the Constitution to hold any Shares. As at the day before Settlement, Seumas Dawes, Michael

Culhane and Patrick Tuttle will be the only Directors who will have an interest in Shares, as set out below. Some of these Shares

will be subject to voluntary escrow arrangements. Please refer to Section 8.6 for further detail. The Directors are entitled to

participate in the Broker Firm Offer, and the Priority Offer. On Completion of the Offer, the Directors are expected to hold the

Shares as set out below.F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

05. Key Individuals, Interests and Benefits

156

Table 50: Directors’ shareholdings

Director

Shares held

prior to

Completion

of the Offer

Shares held

prior to

Completion

of the Offer

(%)

Shares

held at

Completion

of the Offer

Shares

held at

Completion

of the Offer

(%)

Seumas Dawes* 51,330,500 40.7% 51,330,500 28.3%

Des O’Shea – – – –

Melanie Willis – – – –

Matthew Burlage – – – –

Michael Culhane* 8,196,000 6.5% 8,196,000 4.5%

Patrick Tuttle* 7,244,500 5.7% 7,244,500 4.0%

Total 66,771,000 52.9% 66,771,000 36.9%

* Includes Shares held by closely related parties.

Note: This does not include any Shares purchased by the Directors in the Offer. Some Directors have expressed an intention to acquire
Shares as part of the Offer, see Section 6.1.6 for more information. Shares held prior to Completion of the Offer are those held
immediately prior to the transfer to SaleCo. Shares held by the Incentive Scheme Trustee that relate to incentive schemes in which
Michael Culhane and Patrick Tuttle are participants are set out in Section 5.3.4 and Mr Culhane’s and Mr Tuttle’s maximum entitlements
to awards under the LTI Scheme are set out in Section 5.3.4.2 (and accordingly these shares and entitlements are not included above).